

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACCURACY IN MEDIA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 14-cv-1589 (EGS)

**DEFENDANT FBI'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT FBI'S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The FBI Properly Withheld In Full, On A Categorical Basis, The Requested Records Pursuant To Exemption 7(A)..... 2

 A. The FBI has Adequately Explained how Disclosure of the Requested Records Could Reasonably be Expected to Interfere with Enforcement Proceedings 3

 B. The State Department’s Disclosure of Certain Video Clips Neither Waives the FBI’s Right to Invoke Exemption 7(A) on a Categorical Basis to Withhold the Requested Records nor Requires the FBI to Precisely Describe how Disclosure Would Interfere with Enforcement Proceedings 6

II. The FBI Properly Invoked Exemptions 5, 6, And 7(C) To Withhold Portions Of The Requested Records..... 9

 A. The Handwritten Interview Notes are Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 5 10

 B. The Names of the Three Security Team Members are Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C) 12

III. The FBI Has Complied With Its Segregability Obligations Under The FOIA..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abramyan v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
6 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10, 15

Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
401 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal dismissed*,
2021 WL 1158198 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 27, 2021)..... 3

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

Bevis v. Dep’t of State,
801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 5, 8

Buzzfeed, Inc. v. FBI,
613 F. Supp. 3d 453 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 7, 8

BuzzFeed, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
344 F. Supp. 3d 396 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Campbell v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
677 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4, 5, 8, 15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA,
369 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 11

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6

DaVita Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
Civ. A. No. 20-1789 (BAH), 2021 WL 980895 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2021)..... 3

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8

Goldschmidt v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
557 F. Supp. 274 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 8

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
611 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14

Huddleston v. FBI,
Civ. A. No. 4:20-CV-00447, 2022 WL 4593084 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 12

Inst. for Justice v. IRS,
941 F.3d 567 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 4

Juarez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
59 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4

Knight First Am. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. CIA,
11 F.4th 810 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 8

Lardner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. Civ.A.03-0180 (JDB), 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005)..... 14

Martin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 4, 5

Miller v. Casey,
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 3

Mobley v. CIA,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7, 8

Moore v. CIA,
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 7

Nation Mag. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 13

Nat'l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 15

Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 969 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 11

Petrucelli v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
153 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14

Phillips v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
385 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

Poitras v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
303 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI,
Civ. A. No. 17-17011 (RC), 2022 WL 13840088 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2022) 14

Russell v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 16

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2023 WL 2663005 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2023), *appeal filed*,
No. 23-5089 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 27, 2023)..... 10

Schrecker v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

Sellers v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
684 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 13

Senate of the Commonwealth of P.R. ex rel. Judiciary Comm. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 13

Shankar v. ACS-GSI,
258 F. App'x 344 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 14, 15

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accuracy in Media, *Combined 54 Benghazi videos the State Dept. produced*, YouTube (Sept. 22, 2018), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pjaDJYeS3sg> 7
